Public Document Pack
SELBY
— N ——

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2019
Time: 10.00 AM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD,

To:

SELBY, YO8 9FT

Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair),
D Buckle, J Chilvers, S Duckett, M Hobson, B Marshall,
D Peart, J Thurlow and D White

Agenda

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on
14 January 2019.

Disclosures of Interest

A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available
for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk.

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have
a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest,
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of
business.

If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.
Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 42)

To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting, including the Council’s
Taxi Licensing Policy.

Licensing Committee
Monday, 18 February 2019


http://www.selby.gov.uk/

Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee

Hackney Carriage Tariffs (Pages 43 - 60)

The ask the Licensing Committee to note and consider the consultation
responses in the report, and to determine if there should be an increase to this
year’'s Hackney Carriage tariff and if so what that should be.

Private Session

That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting
be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the following
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (Pages 61 - 70)

To receive the report, which asks the Committee to consider an application for
a Private Hire driver’s licence.

<jmw(; lf/ﬂjjd%'

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive

Date of next meeting (10.00 am)
Monday, 4 March 2019

Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757
292065 ddrury@selby.gov.uk.

Recording at Council Meetings

Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings
which are open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted
with the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (i) compliance
with the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at
meetings, a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record
must contact the Democratic Services Officer on the above details prior to the
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in
secret.

Licensing Committee
Monday, 18 February 2019



Agenda Item 2

SELBY

D]STRICT COUNCIL

Minutes
Licensing Committee
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby,
YO8 9FT
Date: Monday, 14 January 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Present: Councillors K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair),

D Buckle, J Chilvers, B Marshall, D Peart and D White

Officers present: Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager), Jade Reynolds

(Solicitor) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services

Manager)
Public: 0
Press: 0
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

54

55

56

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duckett and
Thurlow.

MINUTES

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19
November 2018.

RESOLVED:
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee
meeting held on 19 November 2018.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY

Licensing Committee — Minutes
Monday,Rag@dary 2019



57

58

The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy.

CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
The Chair informed the Committee of the following issues in his address:

¢ No verbal warnings had been given by office since the last
meeting;

e Licensing and Enforcement officers had been looking into reported
advertising of lift cars on social media Anyone who had been
reported so far had been visited and warned against doing such
activity and this had also been followed up by a letter. Information
warning people to use only licensed vehicles had been shared on
Selby Council’s social media during December and January and
had also been shared with York regarding these matters.

e December’s Taxi Licensing Forum meeting had been a great
success. Another two meetings have been booked for the end of
May, separating Private Hire and Hackney Carriage meetings;
invites will follow closer to time.

e The taxi licensing consultation has been extended until the 4™
February 2019. Results of this will be brought back to April’s
committee.

Following a proposal from the Licensing Manager, the Committee
discussed whether licenced Hackney Carriage or Private Hire drivers who
had not notified the Council of speeding offences within the required
timeframe were needed to be brought before the Committee. The
Committee agreed that drivers should only appear before the Committee
should have six points or more unless there were excessive speeds
involved or any other scenario which officers felt was more serious and
thought should be brought to the attention of the Committee

The Chair informed the Committee that the driver for agenda item eight
would now be attending the meeting therefore the item would be deferred
to the next meeting to allow him to attend with this solicitor.

RESOLVED:
To agree that only Hackney Carriage or Private Hire
drivers who have not notified the Council of speeding
offences only appear before the Committee should they
have six points or more unless there were excessive
speeds involved or any other scenario which officers
felt was more serious and thought should be brought
to the attention of the Committee.

PRIVATE SESSION

Licensing Committee — Minutes
MondayPiagendary 2019



59

60

61

It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session
due to the nature of the business to be transacted.

RESOLVED:
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted the meeting be not open to
the press and public during discussion of the following
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the
Act.

APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to determine an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. It was
noted that the application had been brought before the Committee due to
a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighted previous
convictions during the application process.

The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked
by the Committee concerning the report including the previous
convictions..

The applicant and Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the
Committee considered the application.

The Committee considered that the convictions were of concern however
they had occurred a long time ago. The Committee considered that the
evidence presented demonstrated that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper
person’ to be a licensed Private Hire driver.

RESOLVED:
To grant the application for a Private Hire Driver’s
Licence.

REASON FOR DECISION:

The Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper’
person in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy.

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR, PROPRIETOR AND DRIVER AND
HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER AND PROPRIETOR

As explained during the Chair’s address, this item was deferred until the
next meeting to allow the driver to attend with this Solicitor.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S
LICENCE

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee

Licensing Committee — Minutes
Monday, Rag@ @iy 2019



62

to consider whether a licensed Hackney Carriage Driver and Private Hire
Driver remained a “fit and proper person” to hold a licence in accordance
with the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. The driver concerned was
present.

The report was brought before the Committee following a letter to all
drivers asking them to confirm they had read and understood Selby’s taxi
licensing policy. The Committee was informed that the driver had
contacted the Licensing Team to declare three penalty points and at that
time he received a verbal warning from the Licensing Manager. It was
explained that the driver had then been contacted by the Licensing Team
advising him that the annual DVLA licence check was due and following
this check, it had been revealed that the driver had received a further
three penalty points on his DVLA licence, which had not been declared to
the authority.

The driver was able to respond to questions asked by the Committee
concerning the report.

The driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee
considered whether the driver remained a “fit and proper person” to hold
a licence.

The Committee accepted the explanation provided by the driver
concerning failing to provide updated information regarding this penalty
point and agreed to take no further action.

RESOLVED:
To agree to take no further action.

REASON FOR DECISION:

The Committee accepted the explanation provided by the driver
concerning the failure to provide updated information regarding his
penalty points.

APPLICATION FOR A DISCREET PLATE LICENCE

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee
to consider an application for a discreet plate Private Hire Vehicle
Licence.

The Committee was informed that the applicant had established a private
hire business which specialised in providing executive transport for
businesses for their visitors, senior staff members and to business
meetings. The applicant was present at the meeting and the Committee
asked questions of the driver in relation to the application.

The applicant and the Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the
Committee considered the application.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
MondayPagendary 2019



The Committee were satisfied with the application.

RESOLVED:
To grant the application for a discreet plate Private Hire

Vehicle Licence.
REASON FOR DECISION:

The Committee were satisfied to grant the application for a discreet
licence.

The meeting closed at 10.45 am.

Licensing Committee — Minutes
Monday, Rag@dry 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED

The Licensing Committee acts in a quasi judicial capacity to give a fair hearing to
an applicant where a hearing is required by law or equity. When considering the
case the only evidence the Members of the Committee can take into account is
evidence previously submitted to form the agenda and any verbal evidence given
at the actual meeting by Officers representing the Council and by the applicant or
his/her representative, and their witnesses. The following procedures must be
followed.

1.

Procedures to be followed when submitting an application to the Licensing
Committee for consideration;

)

The Council’'s Officers will liaise with the Committee Section to
arrange a suitable date for the meeting. The applicant and Members
of the Committee will be informed of this date in writing and a copy
of the procedure note will be included for the applicant.

The applicant and Council’s Officers will submit any written evidence
to the Committee Section for inclusion in the agenda by a given
date. If the ev
[...]
resentative, all
witnesses, press and public, will then be asked to withdraw from the
meeting whilst the Committee makes their decision on the evidence
presented.

The applicant and his/her representative, the Council’s Officers, all
witnesses, press and public, will be invited back into the meeting to
be informed of the Committee’s decision.

Following the Committee meeting the Legal Advisor will inform the applicant in
writing of the decision of the Licensing Committee and any appeal rights.

Page 8



SELBY\

DlSTRlCT o
K UNCIL/

Taxi Licensing Policy

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and
operators

Approved Executive 1/12/16 Page 9


http://intranet.image.local/sites/default/files/Selby District Council logo - no strapline - Copy.jpg

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Contents

T INErOAUCTION .. et 1
N Y o] o[ oz=Y i o] g I o] fo o7 =TSSP 2
3. CheCksS ON the AriVEr ... ...iiiiiiiiiiiii s saaannnnnes 3
4. Changes to licensee CircUMSIANCES ..........ccoovviiiiiiiiii i 5
8. VBRNICIES ... 6
6. Accessibility and taxi vehicle requirements............ccccooiiiiiiiii 9
7. Operators and the private hire trade ..., 1"
8. S e 12
9. Complying With the IawW ..........coiiiii e 13
1O PR @70 o [= o) oo o o ¥ o AP 14
11, Complaints @bout driVErS............uuiiiiii e 16
12, ENfOrCEMENT ... 16
13, POlCY FEVIEW.. ..o 17
Appendix A — Guidance notes for applicants (Drivers) ..........ccoveeeiiiiieiieeeeiicciee e i
Appendix B — Guidance notes for vehicles inspections............cccccoovvviiiiiiiicciineee, i
Appendix C — Relevance of CONVICtIONS ...........coovviiiiiiiiii e Vi
Appendix D — Transfer from wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) to non-WAV........ Vi
Appendix E — Hackney carriages enforcement ...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee iX
Appendix F — Private hire enforcement ... Xi
APPENAIX G = GlOSSAIY. ... .ot e aaa s Xiii

Approved Executive 1/12/16 Page 10


http://intranet.image.local/sites/default/files/Selby District Council logo - no strapline - Copy.jpg

Selby Dis
[...]
 3 years
Private hire vehicle operator’s licence | 5 years
Vehicle between 0-5 years old | 1 year
Vehicle between 5-7 years old | 6 months
Vehicle 7+ years old | 4 months

2.2. Licence fees

All licence fees are published on the council website. These are reviewed annually in
line with the Corporate Charging Policy, and generally increase with inflation.

2.3. Checks

Every year for drivers, we check the DVLA driving licence record (we need a signed
mandate in order to do this). We run checks with the DBS every three years and
medical checks for over-45s every five years.

2.4. Guidance notes

The full costs of the application (including the criminal records check, medical check,
driving proficiency test and character reference) are to be paid by the applicant.
Unfortunately, we cannot reimburse applicants for any costs incurred, whether a
licence is granted or not. Applications must be submitted in their entirety, with all
required documents and the relevant application fee. Guidance notes are provided
for applicants in Appendix A — Guidance notes for applicants (Drivers). Details of the
checks we carry out on applicants can be found in the following section.

3. Checks on the driver

To effectively meet our regulatory goals, we carry out a number of checks on licence
holders and applicants. These checks are carried out to ensure that all licensees are
fit and proper to drive taxis and private hire vehicles, and are eligible to work in the
UK. Driving a taxi or private hire vehicle will bring members of the trade into regular,
close contact with members of the public, and often involves working with vulnerable
groups such as children, the elderly, and disabled people. These background checks
help us keep the public safe, and increase the trust in the taxi and private hire
industry.

3.1. Disclosure and Barring Service

We ask for an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS, previously CRB)
check on all drivers. Applicants and licence holders must submit a DBS c
[...]
cations for licences, including taxi and private hire.

Minicab A word sometimes used to describe private hire vehicles.

MOT Ministry of Transport. Usually used to refer to the test and
vehicle inspection which makes sure that all vehicles on the
road are roadworthy and safe.

Private hire A vehicle which can be hired under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Taxi A vehicle which can be hired under the Town Police Clauses Act
(1847). Also known as a Hackney carriage.

Taximeter A meter which calculates the distance travelled and time spent
on a passenger journey in a taxi. The rates are set by the
council and determine a fair fee for both passenger and driver.

VOSA Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. See DVSA.

We In this policy, “We” refers to Selby District Council.



This page is intentionally left blank



DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agenda Item 6 -

Report Reference Number: L/18/25

To:
Date:
Status:
Author:

Licensing Committee

18" February 2019

Non Key Decision

Sharon Cousins — Licensing Manager

Lead Executive Member: Councillor C Pearson, Lead Executive Member for

Housing, Health and Culture

Lead Officer: Palbinder Mann — Democratic Services Manager

Title: Hackney Carriage Tariffs

Summary:

A review of

the Hackney Carriage tariffs takes place biannually. The Licensing

Committee last approved an increase to the Hackney Carriage tariffs on 5 January
2013, which was implemented on 1 April 2013. In 2015 following a Hackney Carriage
consultation in 2014, it was determined that there should be no increase in fares. An

increase to th

Recommend

e Hackney Carriage tariff should be considered.

ations:

The Licensing Committee:

1.

2.
3.

4.

Reasons for

To note and consider the information and the consultation responses in
this report.

To authorise the increase to the Hackney Carriage Tauriff.

To agree to the proposed Hackney Carriage Tariffs put forward by the
drivers during the consultation.

Authorise the advertisement of the variation in a local newspaper.

recommendation

1. Introduction and background

1.1  The Licensing Committee last approved an increase to the Hackney Carriage
tariff on 5 January 2013. In 2015 following a Hackney Carriage consultation in
2014 it was determined that there should be no increase in fares. An increase
to the Hackney Carriage tariff should be considered.

1.2 The Council has the authority to set the Hackney Carriage tariff under the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The tariff set will
establish the maximum fare that can be charged by a licensed Selby Hackney
Carriage vehicle.

Page 43



1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Council is obliged under the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 to advertise for a period of 28 days a variation to an
approved table of fares. Any objections to the proposal must be considered
before new tariffs are brought into force.

The Report

As part of the 2018 consultation process letters were sent out to all 73
Hackney Carriage Proprietors and drivers. The consultation commenced on
the 29" October 2018. The closing date for replies was 26 November 2018,

The Council proposed an increase of 2.5% to the Hackney Carriage Tariffs
(see annex g). However, as part of the Consultation, a proposed Hackney
Carriage tariff was put forward by 30 drivers (see annex a).

36 replies were received in total. (One of the replies, shown at annex bl was
duplicated amongst the 30 signature proposal) so in total 35 replies were
received.

30 of the responses received agreed with the proposal put forward by the
drivers (see annex a & b).

The other responses gave the following results:

e Annex c - although the respondent confirmed agreed with the 2.5 %
increase we believe the respondent intended to state No, they indicated in
the additional questions that they should be an increase of 5%.

e Annex d - 1 response in agreement to the 2.5% increase

e Annex e — 2 responses did not agree with the 2.5% increase, and the
other stated that the increase would drive away customers, and the other
gave a proposal for the fares and comments.

e Annex f —an email response to the consultation regarding tariff 5

The proposal in annex a signed by 30 of the drivers, compares to the
following York and Craven Council’s for example purposes as follows:

Proposed Tariff 1 — Craven Council is on average 12.75% lower than the
Proposal
York Council is on average 13% higher than the proposal

Proposed Tariff 2 - Craven Council is on average 22.70% lower than the
Proposal
York Council is on average 5% higher than the proposal

Proposed Tariff 3 — Craven Council is on average 17.81% lower than the

Proposal
York Council do not have a rate for this to compare

Page 44



4.1

4.2

Alternative Options Considered

Out of the 73 drivers and proprietors the results above show a 48% response
rate to the Hackney Carriage fare consultation. As 41% of the responses
signed to show that they were in agreement to a proposal put forward (annex
a and b), This means that 94% of the people that responded to the
consultation agreed with an increase higher than the proposed 2.5% put
forward by the Council.

Alternatively, we could implement the Councils proposed 2.5% increase or
compromise on a figure between the Councils and the driver’s proposals.

Implications
Legal Implications

The Council has the authority to set the Hackney Carriage tariff under the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Financial Implications

There is a financial implication for the Council. The tariffs must be advertised
in the local newspaper at a cost of £370.16.

Conclusion

The Licensing Committee to determine if there should be an increase to this
year's Hackney Carriage tariff and if so what that should be.

Appendices

Annex a — Proposal of 30 drivers

Annex b — same as above, individual response

Annex b- 1 — same as above, individual response (duplicate on list of 30)
Annex c —response no, 5 % proposal

Annex d
[...]
rds) - £1.80

« waiting time £20.00 per hour (10p every 18 seconds) £20.00

Tariffs Three and Four Christmas and New Year
Double the appropriate tariff from:

+ 6pm, 24 December to 7am 27 December each year, and
« 6pm, 31 December to 7am 02 January each year

Tariff Five (to be used only when carrying 5 or more passengers in a vehicle licensed
to do so

Day and night time including Sundays and Bank Holidays.
+ £4.00 for the first quarter mile - £4.10
» £2.40 for every mile thereafter (10p every 1/22 mile (80 yards)) - £2.40
« waiting time £20.00 per hour (10p every 18 seconds) - £20.00

Tariff Six Christmas and New Year

Double tariff five from:

» ©Bpm, 24 December to 7am 27 December each year, and
« Bpm, 31 December to 7am 02 January each year

Extras

The following prices apply to extras:

» Cats and dogs - carried at discretion of the driver 20p
» Guide dogs - free carriage

Page 59



e Fouling charge £50.00 £51.25

Page 60



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy
	Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Hackney Carriage Tariffs
	Appendices A - G to the Hackney Carriage Tariff report

	8 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix A - Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 18 February 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 18 February 2019 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors  K Ellis (Chair), R Sweeting (Vice-Chair), 
D Buckle, J Chilvers, S Duckett, D Peart, J Thurlow and 
D White 
 

Officers present: Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager), Jade Reynolds 
(Solicitor) and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

Public: 1 
 

Press: 0 
 

 

 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hobson and 

Marshall.  Councillor Welch attended as Councillor Marshall ’s substitute. 
 

64 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 14 January 2019. 

 
65 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor K Ellis declared a personal and pecuniary interest in agenda 

item 8 “Private Hire Driver’s Licence” as he knew the driver concerned 
and therefore stated that he would be leaving the meeting during the 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 18 February 2019 

consideration of this item. 
 

66 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

67 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that on 12 February 2019, the 
Department of Transport had begun a public consultation on “statutory 
guidance for taxi and private hire vehicles licensing authorities” on how to 
use their licensing powers to protect children and vulnerable adults.  It 
was noted that the consultation would run until 22 April 2019 and full 
details could be found on the consultation website. 
 
The Chair reported to the Committee that the Licensing Manager had 
given one verbal warning to taxi drivers this month.  
 

68 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFFS 
 

 The Licensing Officer presented the report, which asked the Committee to 
note and consider the consultation responses relating to the Hackney 
Carriage tariffs, and to consider whether there should be an increase to 
the tariff or not. 
 
The Committee was informed that the last approved increase to the 
Hackney Carriage tariff was in January 2013, with it being determined 
that there should be no increase in fares following a consultation in 2014.   
 
The Committee heard that as part of the 2018 consultation process, 
letters proposing an increase of 2.5% to the Hackney Carriage tariff was 
sent to all 73 Hackney Carriage proprietors and drivers, with the 
consultation running from 29 October 2018 to 26 November 2018.  The 
Committee were informed that 36 responses to the consultation had been 
received, with 30 of the drivers putting forward a proposed Hackney 
Carriage tariff, as detailed at appendix A of the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that compared to neighbouring 
authorities, York and Craven Council, the drivers proposed charges, on 
average, were higher than Craven Council but lower than York Council.  
 
The Committee were supportive of the driver’s proposed Hackney 
Carriage tariff increase, as detailed in the report at appendix A.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i.             To note the consultation responses in the 
report. 

 
ii.            To agree to raise the tariffs proposed by the   



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 18 February 2019 

Hackney Carriage drivers, as outlined in the 
report  at appendix A. 

 
iii.          To authorise the advertisement of the variation 

in a local newspaper.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
There had been no increase in the Hackney Carriage tariff since 2013, 
taking into account price increases in fuel, insurance and licence fees, it 
was recommended that the Hackney carriage fare increase proposed by 
the Hackney Carriage drivers be implemented. 
 

69 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

70 APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 

 Following his earlier declaration, Councillor Ellis left the meeting 
and did not return.  Councillor Sweeting chaired the meeting for this 
item. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee 
to determine an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. It was 
noted that the application had been brought before the Committee due to 
a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check highlighting previous 
convictions during the application process. 
 
The applicant was present and was able to respond to questions asked 
by the Committee concerning the report including the previous 
convictions. 
 
The applicant and Licensing Manager left the meeting whilst the 
Committee considered the application. 
 
The Committee considered that the convictions were of concern however 
they had occurred a long time ago.  The Committee considered that the 
evidence presented demonstrated that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to be a licensed Private Hire driver. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To grant the application for a Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 18 February 2019 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ 
person in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

The meeting closed at 10.49 am. 


